

Request for Quotation

S H

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7044

PA(ĜΕ	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

G. A. BROWN & SON, INC. 215 MILL STREET FAIRMONT WV 26554

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/20/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 08/29/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 968-20 1 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD'S DIVI-SION OF ENGINEERING FACILITIES MANAGEMENT OFFICE, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE EXPANSION OF THE NATIONAL GUARD FACILITY IN KINGWOOD, WV. A MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE IS SCHEDULED FOR THURS., AUGUST 10, 2006, AT 10:00AM IN THE ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER ON ROUTE 72 IN KINGWOOD, WV. PLEASE CONTACT MR. CHARLIE GRAHAM @ 304.698.5803 FOR DIRECTIONS TO THE MEETING LOCATION. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY MEETING WILL RESULT IN THE DISQUALIFICATION OF SUBMIT-TED BID PROPOSALS FROM ANY GENERAL CONTRACTOR NOT IN ATTENDENCE. THIS PROJECT CONSISTS OF A NEW ADDITION TO INCLUDE WORKSPACE, OFFICE, CONFERENCE, AND STORAGE SPACES. ALSO, INCLUDES SITE WORK, SITE UTILITY, CONCRETE, BRICK MASONRY, COMPOSITE WALLS, STRUCTURAL STEEL, MISCELLAN-EUOS CARPENTRY, ROOFING, AND SHEET METAL, WATER PROOF-ING, AND SEALANTS, HOLLOW METAL DOORS AND FRAMES, GLAZED ALUMINUM ENTRANCE AND WINDOWS, DOOR HARDWARE, INTERIOR FINISHES, MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AND ACCESS-ORIES, FIRE PROTECTION, PLUMBING, HVAC AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE AVAILABLE BY CONTACTING CHARLESTON BLUEPRINT a 304.343.1063 FOR A FEE EQUAL TO THE REPRODUCTION COSTS ONLY. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-363-4500 DATE SEPT. 6, 2006 FEIN 55-0561024

WHEN RESPONDING TO RED INSERT NAME AND ADDDESS IN SDACE ADOVE LABELED WENDOD!

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1 Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3 All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 00 registration fee
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract
- Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order
- HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA) approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160 103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1 Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form
- 4 Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy
- 5 All quotations are considered FOB destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation
- BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



>EXDOR

ITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK7044

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FEIN

	. П
· .	1
	. ₹
	- 1
S	- 1
H	1
ł	1
Ρ	Ţ
	1
T.	ı
0	
5,1	ļ

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.8.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	08/29/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 01	L:30PM
LINE QUA		T. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
THE BA ARE AT	SE BID AND ALT	ERNATES AS WELL AS ADVERTISEMENT.	THE BID FORMS	
EXHIBI	Т 5			
WITHIN IS REC	450 CALENDAR EIVED. UNLESS ED PURCHASE OR	THIS CONTRACT IS T DAYS AFTER THE NO OTHERWISE SPECIFI DER WILL BE CONSID	TICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY	
RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLII	TO CANCEL THIS TO THE VENDOR ED ARE OF AN II HE SPECIFICATION	IRECTOR OF PURCHAS CONTRACT IMMEDIAT IF THE MATERIALS NFERIOR QUALITY OR DNS OF THE BID AND	ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
THE HIC RATES A TO WEST	SHER OF THE U.S AS ESTABLISHED	RACTOR OR SUBCONTR S. DEPARTMENT OF L FOR PRESTON COUN E 21-5A, ET, SEQ. THIS PROJECT)	ABOR MINIMUM WAGE TY, PURSUANT	
INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	ST FOR PAYMENTS ED BY STATE LAW NY AMERICAN IN	ERENCES MADE TO AND DUE (EXCEPT FOR AND CONTAINED IN THE STITUTE OF ARCHITE ON TRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
WORKERS A CERTI	FICATE FROM WO	: VENDOR IS REQUIRENSATION	ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
IGNATURE	SEE F	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEFK7044

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SHIP

Ţ

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

O7/20/2006 DOPENINGDATE: 08/29/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE	
LINE OUANTITY UOP CAT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A	
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A	
OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A	
OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. () BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A	
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A	
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.	
() MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.	
EXHIBIT 7	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
NATURE TELEPHONE DATE	
.E FEIN	



Request for Quotation

DEFK7044

_	PAGE	
		_
	<i>'</i> .	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOUZM<

IGNATURE

FEIN

ITLE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SH-A	
T	

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRINT	ΓED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E .	SHIP	VIA	F.O.E	3. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	FREIGHT TER	MS
07/20/										
BID OPENING DATE:		08/29/	2006		<u> </u>	BID	OPENING T	IME 01	:30PM	
LINE	AND	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU		UNITP	RICE	AMOUNT	
F A T Z F P L D O P I P D A T O	DOMEST PROJEC IN ACCISED THE MORE TO SELASS, IN A DUST OF THE PROJECT OF THE PROJECT ABORTO BE A	IC ALU TS ORDANC EVERY, WORSE TION, KS TARE ST ITION IC ALU OF ST I	MINUM E ON A PHEFORMAN CORPANIE ON A PHEFORMAN E ON A PHEFORMAN	GLA HCT IM RCT I	SS & STEE T VIRGINI OR CONSTEP PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHEF HERE MORE E STATE W TS PRODUCY MACHINERY PUBLIC W SS OR STEE AN \$50,000 ED IN PUB GLASS OR OF DO UCH COST N THE BID STIC ALUM D OR PROD STIC ALU	A CODE RUCTION, OR MAI OR MORE T RE THAN I VILL ACC ED IN T VORKS SH EL, UNL OR STEEL MESTIC IS UNRE INUM, G UCED IN BY THE ODUCTS OWOR TRACT UR R OF THE S REASO ODUCTS, A REEV	BLIC WORK 5-19-1 ET RECONSTR NTENANCE HAN \$50,0 0,000 POU EPT ONLY HE UNITED IPMENT PU ALL BE MA ESS THE C SS THAN 1 KS PROJECT PRODUCTS PRODUCTS ASONABLE FOR FOREIG LASS OR ST UNITED ST MAY BE SUI ORE HIGHER NDER THE A E SPENDING LIKE FORE NABLE AND THE SPENI	S ., UCTION, OF OO AND, EEL IS NDS OF ALUMINUM STATES RICHASED DE OF O, 00 O TS. MAY BE IS FOUND IF IT IS GN MADE TEEL ANTIAL TATES PLIED RIN ABOVE FIN LOWER DING	AMOUNT	
- 		<u></u>	L	SEE BEVE	RSE SIDE FOR TE	DAYS AND CON	DITIONS			

TELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER
DEFK 7044

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

	1
·S	ı
Н	Į
1	I
Р	ł
Ŧ	İ
О	١
	ſ

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRI	NTED	T	ERMS OF SA	ALE .	SHI	P VIA		F.O.B.	FF	EIGHT TERMS	3
07/20	/2006						-		-		
ID OPENING DATE	=:	08/29	/2006			BID	n	PENING TIME 0	1:30PN	4	
LINE		ITITY	UOP	CAT	ITEMA	JUMBER	Ţ	UNIT PRICE			
				NO	TIENT	TOMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
											
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN T	HEIR RT	n	IF THEY ARE			
					INUM, GL						
				1,201.	21.01., 02	AUU UK .	۱'				
	REV. 3	/88									
							ĺ	-			
	EXHIBIT	Г 9									
	NUTICE	EUB	ISSUAN	ICE 8	V CK M UPITE	DOEMENT	0.0	F CONSTRUCTION			
	PROJECT			ICE &	ACKNOWLE	Decheni	U	- CONSTRUCTION			;
	, KOSEC.	MDDI	- NOA								
	THE ADO		TZENC	TNEED	AND (DD	ACENOV C		ALL DE DEGUISEE			
	TO ART	TE DV	THE	THEEK	ING SCHE	AGENCY S	> H	ALL BE REQUIRED			
	CUNSTRU	CITUI	PRUJ	ELI A	DDENDA F	UR STATE	-	AGENCIES:			
	(1) TH	E AD0	UTTEC	TITUO	THEED OF						i
	(I) IN	E AKU	MILEC	I/ENG	INEER SH	ALL PREP	'AΓ	RE THE ADDENDUM			
	AND A L	151 (ALL	PARI	IES THAT	HAVE PR		CURED DRAWINGS			į
					THE PRO			ADDENDUM			
								IN THE STATE			
	PURCHAS				THE ARCH	ITECT/EN	IG I	NEER SHALL ALSO)		
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE	AGENCY FOR			
	WHICH T	HE CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.				,		İ
				İ							- 1
	(2) TH	E BUY	ER SH	ALL SE	ND THE A	ADDENDUM	T	O ALL	ĺ		j
	INTERES	TED P	ARTIE	S AND,	IF NECE	ESSARY,	ΕX	TEND THE BID			
	OPENING	DATE	. AN	Y ADDE	ENDUM SHO	DULD BE	RE	CEIVED BY THE			
	BUYER W	ITHIN	FOUR	TEEN (14) DAYS	S PRIOR	ΤO	THE BID			l
	OPENING	DATE									
						}	}				İ
	(3) ALI	L ADD	ENDA S	SHOUL	BE FORM	ALLY AC	ΚN	OWLEDGED BY AL			
ì	BIDDERS	AND	SUBMI	TTED T	O THE ST	ATE PUR	СН	ASING DIVISION			
/	AND THE	STAT	E AUDII	TOR 'S	OFFICE.	THE S	ΑМ	E RULES AND			
Įŧ	REGULATI	LONS	THAT A	APPLY	TO THE C	RIGINAL	В	IDDING DOCUMENT			
	SHALL AL	SO A	PPLY 1	O AN	ADDENDUM	DOCUME	ΝT	. THE ONLY			
Į.	EXCEPTION	AM NO	Y BE F	OR AN	ADDENDU	M THAT	ΙS	ISSUED FOR THE			
5	SOLE PUR	RPOSE	OF CH	IANGIN	G A BID	OPENING	Т	IME AND/OR			
								i			
NATURE				SEE REVE	ASE SIDE FOR T		DITI			1.	
INATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE		·	
LE		FEI	N			<u> </u>		1000000			
								ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NO	TED ABOVE	



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

TO

DEFK7044

PAGE	
6	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ C TYPE NA

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES
JOBSITE
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E .		SHIP VIA		F.	.O.B.		FREK	GHT TERMS	<u>.</u>
07/20/	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·												···
BID OPENING DATE	:	08/29/	2006			B]	D C	PENING	TIME	01:3	SOPM		
LINE	OUAI	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO		TEM NUMBER		UNI	TPRICE			AMOUNT	
	DATE.												
	REV. 1	1/96											
	EXHIBI	T 10											
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	OGEME	NT		ļ						
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE T	T OF THE HE NECESS PECIFICAT	ARY	REVISI	CHECKED ONS TO				
	ADDENDI												
į	NO. I	XX	X 08/18	3/2006	• • • •								
	NO 2	ХХ	x. 08/2	1/2006	• • • •								
Ì	NO 3	XX	x. 08/2	5/2006									
	NO . 4	· •		0 0 A 10 4									
	NO. 5	• .		• • 0 •									
	I UNDER ADDENDU	IM(S)	1AY BE	CAUS	JRE TO	CONFIRM REJECTI	THI I NO	E RECEI OF THE	PT OF T BIDS.	HE			
	All	W.C.	Due	w	- 		s I G	NATURE					
		G. A. B		SON,	inc.		СОМЕ	PANY					
Į.	• • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SEPT. 6	, 2006	* • • •	. 0 . 0 .		DATE	<u>=</u>					
F	REV. 11	/96											
INATURE	*- *	1 1 2 2		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND (CONDI	TIONS	Je .~	-		<u> </u>	
_						GLEFRONE			DAT	E			
Æ		FEIN	1			-		ADDI	RESS CHANG	ES TO E	E NOTE	ID ABOVE	



VENDOR

LE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P-FO

RFO NUMBER DEFK7044

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

FEIN

DIV	ENGINEERING	&	FACILITIES
JOE	BSITE		
SEE	SPECIFICATIO) N S	3

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/2006			77,000
ID OPENING DATE: 08/29/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	
NO NO		ONTARCE	AMOUNT
	1		
CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQUI	RES THAT ALL	i
PERSONS DESIRING TO PE	RFORM CONTRACTIN	G WORK IN THIS	
STATE MUST BE LICENSED	THE WEST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTORS	
LICENSING BOARD IS EMP	OWERED TO ISSUE	THE CONTRACTORS	
LICENSE. APPLICATIONS	FUR A CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE MAY BE	
MADE BY CONTACTING THE	WEST VIRGINIA D	IVISION OF LABOR	
CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILD 25305 TELEPHONE: (30	1NG 3, RUUM 319,	CHARLESION, WV	
ESSOS TELLITORE. (SU	47 338-7890.		
WEST VIRGINIA STATE CO	DF 21-11-11 PENU	TDEC ANV	
PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO	INCLUDE THE CONTE	ACTORS	
LICENSE NUMBER ON THEI	R BID.	(ACTORS	
BIDDER TO COMPLETE:			
CONTRACTORS NAME:	G. A. BROWN & SON,	INC.	
	. WV 007675		
CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO			
THE SUCCESSEUS BIDDED	ITILL DE DECUZDE		
THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER	WILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
COPY OF THEIR CONTRACT A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTR	OKS LICENSE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
A TORGIASE UNDER CONTRI	401		
ΔΡ	PLICABLE LAW		
	LIGHTLE CAN		
THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE	E CODE, PURCHASTN	G DIVISION PHIE	
AND REGULATIONS, AND T	IE INFORMATION PR	OVIDED IN	
THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTAL	TION" ISSUED BY T	HE PURCHASING	
DIVISION IS THE SOLE AL	THORITY GOVERNIN	G THIS	
PROCUREMENT.			
ANY INFORMATION PROVIDE	D IN SPECIFICATI	ON MANUALS, OR	
SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	ITIONS	
ATURE	TELEPHONE	DATE	<u> </u>

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

SH-P

T

DEFK7044

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ţ

VENDOR

TLE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV	ENGINEERING	&	FACILITIES
JOE	BSITE		
SEE	SPECIFICATION	INS	S

DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
07/20/	/2006					
BID OPENING DATE	0.8	/29/2006	ý	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	OR ALTER	S THE IN	IF ORMAT		WHICH CONTRADICTS DM THE SOURCES AS DID AND OF NO	
	FOR BANK	RUPTCY F	ROTECT	ION, THIS CONTRA	CONTRACTOR FILES ACT IS AUTOMATI- D WITHOUT FURTHER	
	REV. 1/2	005				
			NO	TICE		
	A SIGNED	BID MUS	T BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	PUR BUII 2019	CHASING LDING 15 9 WASHIN	DIVISI GTON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130		
				THIS INFORMATION THIS INFORMATION	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
ļ	SEALED BI	I D				
I	BUYER:			CB-23		
F	REQ. NO.:			DEFK7044		
Ē	BID OPENI	NG DATE	:	08/29/2006		
E	BID OPENI	NG TIME		1:30 PM		
SMATURE			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SNATURE				TELEPHONE	DATE	

FEIN



Request	for
Quotatio	on

HFO NUMBER	
DEEKSerr	
DEFK7044	

PAGE						
		_				
	o					

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MODOR

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES SH-P JOBSITE SEE SPECIFICATIONS T

DATE PRI	NTED	TEF	MS OF SAL	E.	SHI	IP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
	/2006								(NEIGHT) ENIVIS
ID OPENING DAT	E:	08/29/	2006			ВІД	OPENING TIN	1F 01	• 3 N D M
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRIC		AMOUNT
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	DE A F	AX NU	IG YOUR	I CASE I BID: 366-9456	T IS NECESSA	ıRY	
	PLEASE CONCER	PRINT NING T	OR TY	PE NA	ME OF P	ERSON T	D CONTACT	-	
					JAMES E.	BROWN, PR	ESIDENT		
	****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF RFQ	DEFK 7	044 *****	TOTAL:	
	-		SE	E REVERS	E SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	DITIONS		
TURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
		FEIN							
WHE	V RESPON	DING TO	DEO ING	SEDT AL	ANAE AND A	DDDEGG	ADDRESS CI	HANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE

SECTION I – BASE BID AND ALTERNATES
Dated: SEPT. 6, 2006
(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)
SUBMITTED BY:
G. A. BROWN & SON, INC. (hereinafter called "Bidder")
West Virginia Contractor's License Number: WV 007675
For: KINGWOOD READINESS CENTER KINGWOOD, WEST VIRGINIA
QUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDER:
The Bidder certifies that he has performed similar work for at least five (5) years and if requested will provide documentation on jobs and locations
SUBMITTED TO:
The State of West Virginia (hereinafter called "Owner")
The Bidder, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Contract Documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications, and any Addenda or Clarifications issued, hereby proposes to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transportation and expendable equipment necessary for the satisfactory and complete construction of Kingwood Readiness Center, Kingwood, WV in every detail, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, the Contract Documents, for the stipulated sums as follows:
BASE BID:
For the Sum of: Leven million four hundred severty five thousand six hundred filty fine and thousand six hundred filty fin
(The Base Bid is the summation of items as specified in Section II of the Revised Bid Form)
ALTERNATES:
The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)
Alternate Bid #1: Emergency Generator - This work shall consist of furnishing and installing an emergency generator in accordance with the Plans and Specifications
ADD the sum of: One hundred sixty mire thousand fifty four and 90/100-
(\$ 169 054.90

Alternate Bid #2: Courtvard Screening Wall - This w	ork shall consist of furnishing and installing a
courtyard screening wall in accordance with the Plans and	
ADD the sum of: F-fty five thrusand the	e runaria sigrati
	(\$ 55, 380.00)
	to C.C. this and installing landscoping in
Alternate Bid #3: Landscaping - This work shall consaccordance with the Plans and Specifications	ust of furnishing and instaining landscaping in
ADD the sum of: Ninty mine Thousand	
ADD the sum on	(\$ 99,000.00
Alternate Bid #4: Site Lighting - This work shall cons	ist of furnishing and installing site lighting in
accordance with the Plans and Specifications	
ADD the sum of: North five theusand	seven hundred severy munc
ADD the sum of: North five theresand	(\$ <u>95,779.00</u>)
Alternate Bid #5: Asphalt Paving of Parking Lot - This asphalt paving in accordance with the Plans and Specificati	
ADD the sum of: One hundred five thousand and 54/100	Usee Junasea Musi Lener
and 34/100	(\$ 105,337,54
Alternate Bid #6: Metal Lockers - This work shall consi	ist of furnishing and installing metal lockers in
accordance with the Plans and Specifications. The CMU ba	ase shall remain a part of the base old.
ADD the sum of: Farky two thous and u	ght hundred and futte
	(\$ 42,850.00)

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for operation and use no later than **450 calendar days** from Notice to Proceed. Total liquidated damages are \$1,500.00 for each day of delay for work not completed after contract completion date, plus a one time fixed cost of \$2,500.00 for Staff Judge Advocate Review and contract modification.

For the purpose of this contract, one calendar day is counted from midnight to midnight and also any part of that 24-hour day period shall be counted as one calendar day.

The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and binding and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

1, 08/18/2006	2, 08/2102006	3, 08/25/2006
SIGNATURE C	OF BIDDER:	
Firm:	G. A. BROWN & SON, INC.	By: JAMES E. BROWN
Address: 2	215 MILL STREET	Title: PRESIDENT
Address:	FAIRMONT, WV 26554	Phone: 304-363-4500
Address:		Fax:304-366-9456
Tax Cert#: FEIN	55-0561024	

END OF SECTION I

-- 005

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

The Engineer shall be notified if the Bidder's takeoff varies significantly from the Engineer's estimated quantites

NO	IIEM	QTY	UNII	UNIT PRICE	EXIENDED PRICE
CIVIL / SITE BAS	SE BID			425,000.00	425,000.00
i	Mobilization/Demobilization (maximum 7%)	I	LS	14.720	H 720
2	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	LS	65,53300	65,533 00
3	Gas Line Relocation	1	LS	14.720	14.720
4	Site Preparation	1	LS	151,23000	151,23000
5	General Construction Administration	1	LS	700,000.00	700,000.00
6	Quality Control (maximum 2%)	1	LS	100,000.00	100,000.00
7	Unclassified Excavation	1	LS	204,09500	204,09500
8	Subsurface Drains	550	LF	28.23	15,526.50
9	Type I - Lawns	ı ·	LS	21,164.00	21,164.00
10	Type II - General Seeding	1	LS	20,166.00	20,166.00
11	Concrete Sidewalks (4")	1,020	SY	36.61	37,342.20
12	Fencing, 6'	580	LF	38.04	22,063.20
13	Sliding Gate, 20' - 6' Fabric	2	_EA	5,600.00	11,200.00
14	Sliding Gate, 24 – 6' Fabric	1	_EA_	6,155.00	6,155.00
15	5' Pedestrian Gate	1	EA.	708.00	708.00
16	Wearing Course	650	IN	70,17	45,610.50
17	Base Course	2,800	TN	56.97	159,516.00
18	Free Draining Base	1,500	IN	52.03	78,045.00
19	Free Draining Base Trench	2,000	LF	35.29	70,580.00
20	Fabric, Separation	6,800	SY	1.52	10, 336.00
21	Fabric, Woven	6,700	SY	1.72	11,524.00
22	AASHTO #1 Stone	3,100	_IN_	22.19	68,789.00
23	Class 1 Stone	1,600	TN	31.26	50,016.00
24	Pavement Marking	1	LS	6,075.00	6,075.00
25	Cast-in-place Concrete Curb	1,220	LF	30.32	36,990.40
26	Gas Service Line	25	LF	100.00	2,525.00
27	Equipment Pads	1	_LS_	5681.00	5,681.00
28	Water Line, 6" DCI	150	_LF	121.00	18,150.00
29	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	155	_LF	100.82	15,627.10
30	Cleanout Sanitary Sewer	1	_EA	1,765.00	1,765.00
31	Miscellaneous Signs	<u> </u>	_LS_	10,442.00	10.442.00
32	Front Retaining Wall	180	LF	1,900.00	342,000.00
33	Side and Rear Retaining Walls	170	<u>LF</u>	1,345.00	228,650.00
34	Bollards 8'	6	_EA_	925.00	5,550.00
35	Bollards 12"	4	<u>EA</u>	3,406.00	13,624.00
36	Bollards Removable	5	<u>EA</u>	4,504.00	22,520.00

NO.	IIEM	QIY	UNTT	UNII PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
37	Stairs South Side	1	- LS	3,731.00	3.731.00
38	Stairs East Side	2	EA	3,521.00	7,042,00
39	Wheelchair Ramp	1	LS	3,830,00	3,830.00
40	6" PVC	1,125	LF	35,29	39,701.25
41	8" HDPE	670	LF	65.54	43,911.80
42	12" HDPE	85	LF	78.65	6,685.25
43	18" HDPE	60	LF	50.42	3,025.20
44	24" HDPE	120	LF	60.50	7,260,00
45	18" RCP, Type IV	65	LF	100.82	6,553.30
46	36" RCP, Type I	80	LF	161.32	12,905.60
47	Type I Ditch	20	LF	131.05	2,621,00
48	Type 3 Ditch	100	LF	48.40	4,840.00
49	Type 4 Ditch	1,000	LF	12.10	12,100.00
50	Type "B" Drop Inlets	3	EA	1,613.34	4,840.02
51	Type B Inlet Grate and Frame	3	EA	302.67	908.01
52	12" In-Line Inlets	5	EA	1,310.80	6,554.00
53	Miscellaneous Drainage	1	LS	6,050,00	6,050.00
54	10" Yard Drains	20	EA	1,310.70	26,214.00
55	Asphalt Sidewalk	500	SY	15.13	7,565.00
56	Wheelstops	39	EA	109.54	4272.06
72	Structural Fill	1	LS	281,187	0 281,187.00
73	Soil Conditioning	20,000	SY	9.08	181,600.00
74	Over-Excavation	2,000	SY	49,40	98,800,00
		CIVIL	/ SITE BA	SE BID TOTAL	3,771,115.39
ELECTRICAL / SIT				FIGE	FRAICE
57	Underground primary (UP)	87	LF	3 /. 75 30 00	3,071.63
58	Underground Secondary (US) from transformer to ATS	42	LF	364.00	15 498.00
	E	LECTRICAL	SITE BA	SE BID IOIAL	20,539.65
AT ASSOCIATE DID I	Y Year H.				
AL TERNATE BID I Electrical Generator	i Elví #1				
59	Electrical Generator	1	_LS_	136,914.00	136.914.00
60	Underground Secondary (US) from Generator to ATS	122	LF	288.45	32,140.90
				63 TOTAL	169,054.90
ALTERNATE BID I					•
61	Courtyard Screening Wall	65	LF	<u>85200 </u>	<i>55</i> ,380.00
ALTERNATE BID ()	EM #3			IOIAL	55,380.00
Landscaping 62	Londrooning	1	T C	99 1111	99 MM MR
02	Landscaping	<u> </u>	<u>LS</u>	17,000	90'000 00
				IOIAL _	17,000.00

NO.	IIEM	QIY	UNII	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED
ALTERNATE BIT Exterior Lighting	DITEM #4				PRICE
63	Site Lighting	1	LS	95,779	95,779.00
ALTERNATE BID POV Parking Lot A				TOTAL	75,779.00
64	Wearing Course	250	TN	81.00	20.250.00
65	Base Course	750	TN	61.45	46 087 50
66	Free Draining Base	1,000	IN	56.97	56 970.00
67	Pavement Marking	1	LS	1573.00	1.513.00
68	Wheelstops	128	EA	105.43	13.495.04
69	Fabric, Separation	4,300	SY	1.52	6.536.00
70	Fabric, Woven (DELETE)	4,300	SY	-1.71	(-7353.00
71	AASHTO #1 Stone (DELETE)	1,450	TN	-22.18	(-32/6/.00)
				TOTAL	105,337.54
AL TERNATE BID	TEM #6				
75	Metal Lockers	1	LS	42,850.00 TOTAL	42,850.00
PRIMARY FACILI	I Y BASE BID			_	
76	Primary Facility	1	LS	3684.000°	° 3,684,000.00
		PRIMARY FACI	-		3,684,000.00
				OF DID YOUR	747515511

BASE BID TOTAL 7,475,655.04

TOTAL COST WITH ALTERNATES 8,000, 206.48

Base Bid Total is the summation of PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID CIVIL/SITE BASE BID, AND ELECTRICAL / SITE BASE BID Note: Note:

Items marked **XX** have been added in Addendum #02

BID BOND

KNOW			ersigned, <u>G. A</u>	A. Brown and Son, Inc.,
of	Fairmont	28		indipal, and Fidelity and Deposit Company of
Maryland of				d and existing under the laws of the State of
				urety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
				5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to	be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrate	ors, executors, successors and assigns
				ubmined to the Purchasing Sestion of the
Department of I	Administration a certal	n bid or proposal, attached here	to and made a par	t hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Construct	ion of the Expar	nsion of the National G	iuard Facility	in Kingwood, West Virginia.
- I pinatosiliamo de los juligios de la composición del composición de la composición de la composición de la composición del composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición del composición de la composición del composición del composición del composición del composición del composición del composic			<u> </u>	
pulp to programming the second				
WOM	THEREFORE,			
(a) if	sald bid shall be reject	led, or		in the standard of the standard
tuareto and sha	furnish any other bor	ids and insurance required by the	re bid or proposal.	accordance with the bid or proposal attached and shall in all other respects perform the
surrepment mes	ted by the accentance	of said hid then this obligation	shall be bull and v	roid, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
torce and effect	t. It is expressly under	stood and agreed that the liabili atlon as herein stated	ty of the Surety tor	any and all claims hereunder shall; in no event
enopea ine bon	isi minonu or ittis cols	Statement wind I don't factor and processing		
The S	urely, for the velue rec	eived, hereby slipulates and ag	rees that the obliga	stions of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
	r affected by any exter any such extension	ision of the time within which th	e Obligee may acc	ept such bid, and sald Surely does hereby
Malás noricé or	any same agrenaion			
IN WI	INESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hereun	to set their hands	and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused th	eir corporate seals to i	be affixed hereunto and these p	resents to be signs	ad by their proper officers, this
6th_clay of	Septembe	or 20 <u>06</u>		
			_	
Principal Corpo	rate Seal		<u> </u>	. A Brown & Son, Inc.
			4	(Nama of Principal)
			94	(Must be President or
				(Must be President or \ Vice President)
				President
				(Title)
			Eido	lity and Deposit Company of Maryland
Burely Corpora	te Seal		ride	(Name of Surety)
				Cranic of month
				11/1
				4 At landlina
			,,2/221;	Attorney-in Faci

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by M. P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint A. L. STANCHINA, of Moneta, Virginia, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md, in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of A. L. STANCHINA, dated June 14, 2004

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 28th day of July, A.D. 2004.

Juin D. Bairf

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



Eric D. Barnes

By: Assistant Secretary

M P Hammond

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore Ss:

FOR YOUR PROTECTION, LOOK FOR THE ZURICH WATERMARK

On this 28th day of July, A.D. 2004, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came M P. HAMMOND, Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

SUNIS R. HADDING TO THE SECOND COMMITTED TO THE SECOND

Dennis R. Hayden

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: February 1, 2005

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2 The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this 6th day of September, 2006

Assistant Secretary

Gugt. Mmy

AFFIDAVIT

118

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name:	G. A BROWN & SON, INC.	
Authorized Signature:	JAMES E. BROWN, PRESIDENT	Date: SEPT. 6, 2006
No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06	JAMES E. DRUMN, FRESIDENI	